National Stone Quarry, a partnership firm having its office at 

Survey No. 194/1B Pokhran Road No.2, Majiwade, Thane (hereinafter referred to as the 

"NSQ") for a term of 99 (Ninety-Nine) years commencing from 1
st
of June 1963 at or for a 

yearly rent of Rs 3,600/- (Rupees Three Thousand and Six Hundred only). 

C. By and under an agreement dated 20
th

November 1968, entered into by and between the 

Company on the one hand and NSQ on the other hand, the Company confirmed having 

granted the Entire Land to NSQ on lease for a term of 99 (Ninety-Nine) years commencing

[...]

the Company and NSQ is valid and subsisting and confirmed that the Developer herein is 

entitled to develop the Entire Land and create third party rights in the Entire Land. The 

lease rent of the Entire Land was increased from Rs.300/- (Rupees Three Hundred only) 

per month to Rs. 44,166/- (Rupees Forty-Four Thousand One Hundred and Sixty-Six only) 

per month on and from 1st November 2001. The aforementioned consent decree has been 

registered with the Sub Registrar of Assurances at Thane - I bearing No. TNN1-04754 of 

2002. 

G. By a supplementary agreement dated 11
th

January 2002 made between NSQ and the